light reflectors, speed measuring devices, mufflers, and tire groove depth as referred 

to in Article 106 paragraph (3) in conjunction with Article 48 paragraph (2) and 

paragraph (3) shall be punished with a maximum imprisonment of 1 (one) month or a 

maximum fine of Rp250,000.00 (two hundred fifty thousand rupiah)."  

2. Government Regulation of the Republic of Indonesia Number 55 Year 2012 on 

Vehicles, Article 66 explains that:  

1) Noise as referred to in article 64 paragraph (2) letter b is measured based on 

sound energy in units of disebel (A) or dB (A).

[...]

reflectors, speed measuring devices, mufflers, and tire groove depth as referred to in Article 106 

paragraph (3) in conjunction with Article 48 paragraph (2) and paragraph (3). 

(2) and (3) shall be punished with a maximum imprisonment of 1 (one) month or a maximum 

fine of Rp250,000.00 (two hundred fifty thousand rupiah)." 

The elements mentioned in Article 285 paragraph (1) of the Road Traffic and 

Transportation Law provide that every person who rides a motorcycle on the road 

but does not meet the technical and roadworthy requirements, one of which is the